
KR-420XT

Installation

Installing the Antenna
●Please use plastic mounts and a plastic antenna tube. Please keep the antenna wire elevated to the
highest position available.

●Please do not use a metal antenna mount because it will create problems.
●To protect the main antenna, insert the antenna into the antenna tube.

Antenna Installation Location
Please keep distance to the receiver site, due to noise 
sources ofthe battery, motor, ESC, etc. If possible.

Pairing

Set up for fail safe
Setup steps
1, Turn on the transmitte and receiver.
2,Operate and hold trigger to the position of fail safe.
3,Push  st-up button on the receivew

③ ,Please release set-up button ,when LED are light off.

サービス部にご相談の際は、故障の状況をできるだけ詳しくお知らせ下さい。
また修理をご依頼の際は、下記の詳しい内容のメモを必ずご同封ください。
　●お使いの製品の名前（送信機・受信機・サーボ・エレクトリックスピードコントローラー
　　　　　　　　　　　　モーター・走行用バッテリー・車）
　●故障時の使用状況と故障内容、症状　●お客様の住所、氏名、連絡先電話番号
故障状況を詳しくレポートいただくと、当社サービス部にて修理箇所を発見しやすくなり、
お客様へより早くお届けできます。

フェイルセーフ機能の設定
●設定手順
① 送信機と受信機の電源を入れます。
② 送信機のスロットルを、設定したい位置に動かします。
　 この状態で、受信機のセットアップボタンを押します。

③ボタンを押し続け、LEDが消灯したら、セットアップボタンを離します。

④再び LEDが点灯します。

これでフェイルセーフの設定は完了です。
正しく設定されているか必ず確認してください。

超小型2.4GHz XT 対応受信機 取扱説明書

取り扱い上の注意　安全にお使いいただくために、特に注意する事柄です。

ラジコン模型の性質上、お客様が当製品を使用された結果につきまして、弊社では責任を負いかねます。

　●この製品は地上用ラジコン模型を対象に設計･製造されております。※他用途へのご使用はおやめください。　●雷の鳴っている所では走行させないでください。※送信機のアンテナなどに落雷の危険
があります。　●雨天や水たまりのある所では走行させないでください。※機器に水が入り暴走する事があります。　●疲労・飲酒・服薬により集中力に支障をきたすような時には使用しない。※判断ミ
スにより思わぬ事故を起こします。　●製品には角張った部分やとがった部分がありますので、十分注意してください。小さなお子様のいる場所での使用、保管は避けてください。※誤飲による中毒、
やけど､けがの危険性があります。　●電池は送信機の説明書で指定のものをご利用下さい。　●必ず、送信機→受信機の順にスイッチを入れて下さい。スイッチを切るときには、必ず受信機→送信機
の順で行って下さい。　●送信機・サーボ､その他オプションパーツは､必ず当社純正品を使用してください。※当社純正品以外との組み合わせにより発生した損害等につきましては当社では責任を負い
ません。　●送信モジュールは、法令により分解が禁止されており、罰則の対象となります。すべての製品の分解・改造は、ショートその他の事故の原因となります。また、サービス部での修理の受付
をお断りする場合があります。　●航空機内・病院内、火災報知器などの自動制御機器および医療電気機器の近くなどでは本製品は使用しないでください。誤作動による重大事故が発生する場合があ
ります。また、法令上他の無線機器、電子機器に影響を与える場合には、直ちに使用を中止しなければなりません。

この表示は、
〔死亡又は重傷を負う可能性が想定され、高い頻度で物損事故が発生する〕内容を示しています。警告

　●故障や破損、変形の原因となるため、高温、多湿の場所への保管はお避け下さい。また、水滴などが飛散しないようにご注意下さい。　●エンジン模型に使用する際には、排気、廃油、燃料が製
品にかからないように注意してください。※水没、油没の場合には速やかに修理に出してください。　●この製品は、この説明書および使用する送信機の説明書に基づいた使用方法において所定の性
能を発揮するように設計されています。よくわからない場合には、使用法をご存知の方や、販売店様のアドバイスを受けてご使用ください。　●万一の事故を考えて、安全を確認してから責任を持って
お楽しみ下さい。

この表示は、
〔傷害を負う可能性又は物損事故が発生する事が想定される〕内容を示しています。注意

この度は KR-420XT をお買い求めいただき、誠にありがとうございます。製品をご使用の前に、この取扱説明書並びにお手持ちの送信機の取扱説明書
もあわせてご確認下さい。なお製品改良の為、この説明書の内容を予告無く変更する場合があります。あらかじめご了承ください。

本製品の概要

1.超小型2.4GHzレシーバー
　最小・最軽量・最速を実現。
　＊下記の「搭載方法」をご参照ください。

2.双方向対応
受信機に接続したセンサー及び、電源電圧などを
送信機側でモニターすることが可能です。

3.リアルタイムICS対応。
シリアルモードに対応した製品の設定パラメーター
を送信機から変更可能です。

近藤科学株式会社 サービス部
〒116-0014 東京都荒川区東日暮里 4-17-7

☎ 03-3807-7648
受付時間：月曜日～金曜日（祝祭日を除く）
9：00 ～12：00、13：00 ～17：00

ペアリング

●ペアリング操作

動作中①送信機をペアリング可能な状態にします。
　（使用機種の取り扱い説明書をご参照ください）

②動作中に受信機のセットアップボタンを押すか、押しながら電源を入れます。

③LEDが点灯したらセットアップボタンを離します。LEDが一度消灯し、再点灯したらペアリング完了です。

④ペアリングが完了したら、送受信機の電源をいったん切り、ボタンの操作をせず電源を入れて、動作を確認してください。

他の方のペアリング、無線機器などの影響にご注意ください。注意

 搭載方法

■ アンテナの取り付け ■ 搭載位置

他の電気機器（ノイズ源）からなるべく遠ざけてください。

各部の名称

●樹脂製のアンテナパイプでアンテナ線を垂直にできるだけ高い位置に設置して下さい。
●金属製のマウントは電波を妨害することがあるため使用しないでください。
●アンテナ線はアンテナパイプに入れ先端を外部に出さないでください。

●電波方式：2.4GHz XT方式　●HCS/ノーマルモード対応(４チャンネル)　シリアルモードの場合には最大8チャンネル対応
●フェールセーフ機能　●電源：4.8V～7.4V●サイズ：30.9 x 18.4 x 13.5 mm　●重量：5.8 g(ノーマルアンテナ）5.4g（ショートアンテナ）　
●対応送信機：EX-NEXT　　※FHSS及びDS方式の送信機とは互換性がありません。

 

 
接続可能機器

●HCSモードとは…

従来のノーマルモードに比べ、圧縮した信号を受信機から発信することで通信時間を短縮。
サーボ動作のリニアリティを大幅に向上する通信方式です。  HCSモードの 使用には対応サーボ
（RSx3/BSx3シリーズ）が必要です。対応サーボは両モードを自動認識します。

※非対応サーボをHCSモードで接続すると破損する可能性がありますので、よくご確認ください。

※出荷時は全てのチャンネルがノーマルモードに設定されています。

必ずモード設定をご確認の上、ご使用ください。注意

安全のため、必ずフェールセーフを設定してください。警告

特徴

仕様

www.kopropo.co.jp

当製品には下記の製品を接続して使用することができます。
なお、弊社での動作保証は弊社製品のみとなります。他社製品については、お客様のご責任にて
ご使用ください。

１，PWM対応サーボ及びスピードコントローラー
一般的なラジコン用として販売されている製品です。なお、現在保守可能な製品が対象となります。すでに保守
対象から除外されている製品については、動作保証はされませんのでご承知ください。

２，HCS対応製品
RSX3・BSx３シリーズ以降のサーボ製品は従来のPWM対応製品より更に応答性が向上したHCSモードでの動作が
可能です。

３，シリアルモード対応製品
シリアルモードを備えたサーボ及びその他の機器は、HCSより更に高速な動作が可能となっています。

４，双方向モード対応センサー
双方向通信が可能となるモードでは、受信機側での情報を取得するためのこれから発売となる各種センサーが、
接続可能です。

● 航空機内・病院内、火災報知器などの自動制御機器および医療電気機器の近くなどでは、本製品は使用しない。 ※誤作動による重大事故が発生する場合があります。また、法令上他の無
線機器や電子機器に影響を与える場合には、直ちに使用を中止しなければなりません。

● 2.4GHz 帯のプロポには、(財 ) 日本ラジコン電波安全協会の登録が必要。 ※ご購入いただいた送信機は登録済みの製品です。登録証明機関の証明のないものは電波法違反となります。
注意
強制事項

当製品名は受信機となっておりますが、双方向通信に対応しているため、電波法上は、送信機として取り扱われます。
改造その他の、違法行為は、法令の罰則対象となりますことをご承知ください。

サーボ又はアンプを接続
サーボ又はアンプを接続
スロットルサーボ又はアンプを接続
ステアリングサーボを接続

バッテリー及び
シリアル接続対応機器を接続

＜サーボコネクターの名称、配列＞

1: 
2:
3:
4:
B/S:

使用しないチャンネルは、付属のコネクターキャップを
取り付けてごみや埃の進入を防ぎます。

●ノイズ源
　アンプ/モーター
　バッテリー
　シリコンコード
　コンデンサなど

ノイズに強い同軸シールド線アンテナを使用して
いますが、丸めたり束ねたりするとアンテナ効率
が低下ししてしまい、トラブルの原因になります。

＜良好なアンテナ効果を得るためには＞
アンテナコードは丸めたり束ねたりせず、
先端をできるだけ高く。

アンテナは折り曲げや切断をしないでくださ
断線の原因となり、所定の性能が発揮できなくなります。

アンテナ先端３cm(銀色線)が
　受信部になります。
※切断や折り曲げをしないでください。

アンテナ

LEDランプセットアップボタン

注意 い。
アンテナ

送信機器と約

②動作中の押すか
押しながら

③LED が消灯して
　再点灯

１ｍ離します。

　電源を入れる

消灯

Instruction Manual2.4GHz XT compatible micro receiver
At this time we would like to thank you for purchasing the KR-420XT. Please read this instruction manual before using this product. Also please read the 
instruction manual of the transmitter being used. Also,these infrmation for products may be changed without anaunncement. Please understand with 
advance.

For your safety Please note the handling and use of this product.

Warning The contents of this display show a possibility of death or where a serious injury may occur
Warning or a highly substantial damaging a Warning accident may occur. 

●This product is manufactured for surface use radio controls. *Discontinue use for all other purposes. Discontinue use in the event of a thunder storm.
*There is danger of a lightening bolt striking the antenna of the transmitter.  ●Discontinue use when consuming alcohol or medication that may hinder concentration or judgment. *Unexpected 
accidents are caused with a judgment mistake.  ●When rain and puddles are present, please discontinue use. *There are times when water enters into the equipment and control will be lost.
●Only use the batteries specified in the instruction manual of the transmitter.  ●To turn the system on, start by turning on the transmitter then the receiver. To turn off the system, turn off the 
receiver first, then the transmitter in this sequence.  ●Please be sure to use only our products for the transmitter and servos.    *Concerning the damage and the like, which is generated when 
combining products that are not our company's genuine products we do not owe responsibility. ●Altering the transmission module is inhibited by law and is subjected to penal code violations. 
Resolution remodeling of all products may result in the cause of a short and other accidents.  In addition, if this product is altered we will refuse repair service.
●Please do not use this product inside an airplane, hospital, near any automatic control equipment, medical electrical machinery and apparatus such as fire alarms. In addition with respect to the 
law, if this product effects other radio equipment and electronic equipment, use must be discontinued at once.

Our company cannot owe responsibility from the nature of the radio control models
And the customer assumes all responsibilities that result from this product being used.

This displays shows the possibility or a substantially damaging accident which can cause Attention injury.Attention
●Please avoid storage in a place of high temperatures and high humidity because it may cause the breakdown,damage and deformation of the product. ●Please note when using with an engine
model, place where exhaust and the waste oil will not come into contact with the product. *In case of submerging in oil or water, please send it out for repair. ●This product's performance is 
designed for use in the shown specified usage which is based on this instruction manual and the instruction manual of the transmitter which is used. When the instructions are not understood, 
please contact our service department for advise. ●After verifying the safety of use, think of all the accidents possible and please enjoy with responsibility.

Summary of this product

1. 2.2.4GHz FHSS micro receiver
It is the smallest, lightest receiver in this class.
*Refer to the installation instructions below.

Name of parts

Features

St up button
LED

Antenna

Compatible for Two ways communication
You can use sensors and device which are 
compatible for compatible for two ways communications.         

3.REAL TIME ICS support.
You can change device setting  value 
which support REAL TIME ICS 
without turn off power.

When a channel is not in use and to 
prevent dirt and dust, attach 
the provided connector cap.Specfications

●RF mode: 2.4GHz XT methot. ●HCS/Normal /Serial are supported.  ●Except serial are maximum 4 channels.Serial is maximum 8ID.  ●Fail safe 
function. ●operation voltage: 4.8 to 7.4V  ●Dimentions: 30.9. x 18.4 x 5cm ●Weight: 5.8g(Normal antenna) 5.4g(short antenna)
●Compatible Transmitter:EX-NEXT.  Can not use with FHSS or DS mehod radios.

For the prevention of the loss of the 
antenna tube, use adhesive to secure.

Antenna tip 3cm (silver wire) is the 
working part of the antenna.

※Do not disconnect or cut the antenna. 

Antenna

①Prepare the transmitter (or module) for the pair process.
　（Please read the instruction manual of the compatible transmitter or module.）
②While pushing the set button on the receiver, turn the power source ON,

or push the setup button when had powered on.
③Release the set button when the LED lamp of the receiver lights up. Once it goes out, it will illuminate again

and the pairing will be complete.  If the LED is flashing or dim, please try to set again.
④Please quit  pairing mode of the transmitter.

Receiver is change to normal working automaticaly after pairing.

Light off

④,LED is light on again.

Device for can useing

For FCC

Fail safe setting are finished.
Please be sure to check this setting is 
correct or not.

The following products can be used by connecting to this product. 
In addition, our operation guarantee is only for our products. If it is a product of another company, 
please use it at your own risk.

1, PWM compatible servo and speed controller
It is a product sold for general radio control. Products that are currently maintainable are eligible. Please note 
that operation is not guaranteed for products that have already been excluded from maintenance.

2, HCS compatible products
Servo products of RSX3 / BSx3 series and later can operate in HCS mode, which is more responsive than 
conventional PWM compatible products.

3, Serial mode compatible products
Servos and other equipment with serial mode can operate even faster than HCS.

4, Bidirectional mode compatible sensor
In the mode that enables two-way communication, various sensors that will be released in the future for 
acquiring information on the receiver side can be connected.

●About Repairs
When breakdown repair it is requested, please report the breakdown status in as much detail as possible. By noting the problem, repairs are performed quicker.
●When you believe you have a breakdown.
・Please refer to your manual once more and please inspect.
・When you do not understand something, please inquire our service department.
●When inquiring to our service department about a breakdown, please include in as much detail as possible of the contents mentioned below about your problem.
□Name of products (battery, car, transmitter & motor) used.
□When breaking down, usage condition and description of breakdown condition.
□Your address, name and telephone number.
When a repair is being requested, please be sure to send the memo which includes the above-mentioned contents in as much detail as possible.

KONDO KAGAKU CO.,LTD.
4-17-7 Higashi-Nippori, Arakawa-ku, Tokyo Japan

Phone : +81-03-3807-7648
Website : https://www.kopropo.co.jp

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules.
Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference,  and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause 
undesired operation.

B
1
2
3
4

●

アンテナパイプ

1 2 3 4 B/S

●The short anten is can be install to receiver’s case directly.

4 : Servo or ESC are connected.
3 : Servo or ESC are connected.
2 : Throttle servo or ESC are connected.
1 : Steering servo is connected.
B/S : Battery or serial compatible 

devices are can connected.

Push set up button
connect power

Please distance at least
1m from the transmitter.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party response for compliance could void 
the user’s’ authority to operate the equipment.

katsu
ハイライト表示




